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Values 
Learning: Being open to new ideas, embracing 

innovation, and continually growing in our 
thinking to meet our community’s challenges 

and opportunities. 

Generosity: Encouraging everyone to donate 
time, talents, and resources to improve our 

region for generations to come. 

Integrity: Being good stewards and making 
efficient and effective use of human, financial, 

and material resources.

Partnering: Cultivating connections and 
working with others to best accomplish our 

shared mission.
 

Inclusiveness: Demonstrating compassion and 
regard for all people is the heart of philanthropy.

Vision
We envision thriving communities whose people 

are welcoming, engaged, and resilient.

Mission
Our mission is to partner with generous people 
to build permanent philanthropic resources that 

strengthen our region.

The Parkersburg Area Community Foundation and Regional Affiliates is 

accredited in accordance with the National Standards for U.S. Community 

Foundations. The accreditation process is very rigorous. Successful accreditation 

under the National Standards is one way that the PACF assures its donors and 

community of its commitment to the highest standards of excellence.
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Dear Friends and Supporters,

Reflecting on the past year, we are reminded that 
change brings growth, and this year’s transitions 
have deepened our commitment to the Parkersburg 
Area Community Foundation’s mission. Thanks 
to the generosity of our community, donors, and 
partners, we continue to make a significant impact.

Among our milestones, we successfully completed 
our match challenge to create the PACF Legacy 
Fund in honor of Judy (Sjostedt) Ritchie, now 
standing at $476,482. This endowment secures our 
foundation’s future. Our Give Local MOV campaign 
raised over $518,000, reflecting our community’s 
spirit of giving, and we launched a partnership with 
West Virginia Central Federal Credit Union to help 
guide impactful grants.

This year, we added new funds, awarded major 
grants to organizations like the Children’s Home 
Society and Parkersburg Police Department, and 
provided over $620,000 in scholarships to more than 
260 students.

As we move forward, our commitment to serving our 
community remains stronger than ever. On behalf of 
our Board of Directors and team, thank you for your 
steadfast support. Together, we are making a lasting 
difference.

Warm regards,

M
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om
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p

Marie Caltrider
Chairperson, Board of Directors

Fred Rader
Executive Director
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Sixty years ago, a small group of visionaries gathered 
in Parkersburg to discuss a bold idea:  create an 
organization that would address the pressing needs 
of the community and build a brighter future for 
generations to come. From that initial conversation, 
the Parkersburg Area Community Foundation was 
born — an idea that has since blossomed into one of 
the most powerful forces for good in our region.

The PACF’s impact over the last 60 years has been 
profound. Since its founding, the Foundation has 
distributed $60.2 million in grants, supporting a wide 
range of initiatives including education, healthcare, 
arts, community development, and so much more. 
The Foundation currently manages more than 500 
unique endowment funds, each showcasing the 
values of an individual, business, or family. Thanks to 
the partnership and trust of many caring citizens, the 
PACF has helped foster collaboration among local 
organizations, engage donors in creating positive 
changes, and inspire philanthropy that has shaped 
our region’s progress. 

Margaret Mead once said, “Never doubt that a small 
group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change 
the world.”  That sentiment captures the essence 
of what the PACF has accomplished over the past 
six decades. Thanks to the action of those early 

Building a Brighter Future: 
60 Years of Transformative Giving

founders, the PACF now manages more than $80 
million in assets and distributes more than $3.5 million 
annually in grants to benefit the entire region.

The work of the PACF is a testament to the power of 
community collaboration and the enduring belief that 
thoughtful, committed citizens can truly change the 
world. Here’s to 60 years of making a difference — 
and to the many more years of impact that lie ahead.

>

Established in December 1963, the Parkersburg Academy 
of Medicine Fund for the Pediatrics Department at St. 

Joseph’s Hospital was created using funds raised during 
the community polio vaccination efforts in the 1950s as 

part of the region’s polio prevention program. It stands as 
the first official fund of the PACF.
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Albert Wolfe pledged $15k 
to help create a community 
foundation in Parkersburg

Walter Ausenheimer 
became the Foundation’s 

first Director in 1975.

Edwin Dils served as the 
second Executive Director 

from 1988-1993.

Marian Clowes was hired 
as the first paid Executive 

Director in 1993.

Edwin Dils presents a check for the 
Louise Mason Nursing Scholarship.

Marian Clowes presenting 
scholarships at PHS in 1994.

Judy Ritchie was hired 
as Executive Director in 

1999.

Judy Ritchie was hired as
Executive Director in 1999.

Sixty years ago, concerned Parkersburg residents founded the PACF.
Since then, thousands have built on their work, growing the

foundation to nearly $80 million in assets and distributing over $4
million annually. In the last 24 years, PACF has awarded $47 million
in grants and scholarships. As we celebrate 60 years, we remain

committed to improving lives in our region.

Marian Clowes was hired
as the first paid Executive

Director in 1993.

Albert Wolfe pledged $15k to
help create a community
foundation in Parkersburg. 

Walter Ausenheimer
became the Foundation’s

first Director in 1975.

Edwin Dils served as the
second Executive

Director from 1988-1993.

Marian Clowes presenting scholarships at
PHS in 1994.

Edwin Dils presents a check for the Louise
Mason Nursing Scholarship.

1963 - Parkersburg Community Foundation was officially created
1975 - Walter Ausenheimer was 1st volunteer executive director
1988 - Edwin Dils became 2nd volunteer Executive Director
1993 - Marian Clowes hired as first paid Executive Director
1993 - the word “area” was added to the PACF name
1996 - PACF, Inc. was created
1997 - largest gift to date, $1.08M from Mrs. Veronica Lutz
1999 - Ritchie County Community Foundation Affiliate was created
1999 - Judy Ritchie hired as the new Executive Director 
2000 - Doddridge, Jackson, and Pleasants County formed as affiliates
2004 - Little Kanawha Area and Mason County Foundations were established
2004 - largest unrestricted gift from Mrs. Marie Ausenheimer  
2004 - accredited under the Council on Foundation’s National Standards
2010 - 1st permanent HQ and Vasan Center for Philanthropy
2020 - largest gift ever to PACF came from Mary M. Mickey Welch at $15M
2022 - Fred Rader named as new Executive Director
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As we celebrate 60 years, we remain committed 
to improving lives in our region.
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Diamond Anniversary Gems

Five Hidden Gems were selected from the initial nominations. Each one was selected for the way they exemplify each of PACF’s 

values.

Cindy Hopkins

Cindy is welcoming and caring as she interacts with her customers at the Blennerhassett Hotel and Spa.

Ruth Patrick

Schoolteacher Ruth Patrick signifies the value of learning. She tirelessly pursues 

new and innovative ways to engage her classroom.

Mary Lee Ruppel

Mary is a retired schoolteacher who displays personal integrity as she helps those in her neighborhood, family, and church.

Gems in Our Community
To commemorate its 60th anniversary, the PACF called upon the public to nominate individuals who 
personify the Foundation’s values of partnering, learning, generosity, inclusiveness, and integrity. 
From a pool of 34 nominees, a subcommittee of past PACF Board members carefully reviewed the 
submissions and selected five individuals to be named the PACF’s “Diamond Anniversary Gems.” 
These honorees were chosen for their outstanding contributions and their dedication to building 
stronger, more inclusive communities.

The five Diamond Anniversary Gems represent each of the Foundation’s core values:

Diamond Anniversary Gems
Five Hidden Gems were selected from the initial nominations. Each one was selected for the way 
they exemplify each of PACF’s values. 

Partnering – cultivating connections and working together to improve the community.
Learning – embracing new ideas and seeking growth.
Generosity – encouraging the giving of time, talent, and resources.
Inclusiveness – demonstrating compassion and regard for all.
Integrity – making effective and efficient use of resources to benefit others.

Cindy is welcoming 
and caring as she 
interacts with her 
customers at the 

Blennerhassett Hotel 
and Spa. 

Schoolteacher Ruth 
Patrick signifies the 

value of learning. She 
tirelessly pursues 

new and innovative 
ways to engage her 

classroom. 

Mary is a retired 
schoolteacher who 
displays personal 
integrity as she 

helps those in her 
neighborhood, family, 

and church. 

Emily gives 
generously of her 
time to those with 

Parkinson’s Disease 
through the Rock 
Steady Program.

Joe works with 
members of Good 
Shepherd Church 
and others in the 

neighborhood to help 
those in need. 

Cindy Hopkins Ruth Patrick Mary Lee Ruppel Emily Taylor Joe Smith

Inclusiveness IntegrityLearning Generosity Partnering
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Community Gems
The 60th Anniversary is traditionally the Diamond
Anniversary. As a way of celebrating, the public was
asked to identify “Hidden Gems” in the community. 

Ruth Patrick Mary Lee Ruppel Emily Taylor Joe Smith

Kiki Angelos
Ashlee S. Beatty
Cat Bigley
Jane Burdette
Angie Burgy
Gwen and Rick Bush
Butcher Family Farm
Bea Corra
Jonelle Crooks-Merritt
Lisa Doyle Parsons

Hidden Gems

Diamond Anniversary Gems

John Droppleman
Ed Goe
Brandon Gress
Alice Harris
Jane Irvine
Roger Jarvis
Larry Johnson
Barbara Joyce
Jean Lawrence
Larry Maxwell

Crystal Mersh
James “Murf” Murphy
Tina Persinger
Janet Prislac
Amy Ramsburg
Jon Six
The Taylor Family 
Ralph Tisdale 
Amanda Weatherwax 
Collin Yost

Cindy Hopkins

PartneringLearning GenerosityInclusiveness Integrity
Cindy is

welcoming and
caring as she

interacts with her
customers at the
Blennerhassett
Hotel and Spa. 

Schoolteacher
Ruth Patrick
signifies the

value of learning.
She tirelessly

pursues new and
innovative ways
to engage her

classroom. 

Mary is a retired
schoolteacher
who displays

personal integrity
as she helps those

in her
neighborhood,

family, and
church. 

Emily gives
generously of her
time to those with
Parkinson’s Disease
through the Rock

Steady Boxing
program at the

YMCA. 

Joe works with
members of

Good
Shepherd

Church and
others in the

neighborhood
to help those

in need. 

Five Hidden Gems were selected from the initial nominations. Each one was
selected for the way they exemplify each of PACF’s values. 
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The selected Diamond Anniversary Gems were honored with a certificate and a special gift. The 
PACF was thrilled to recognize these five individuals who represent the heart of its mission. 

“Many people in the community get recognized for their significant contributions for the betterment 
of our region,” said PACF Executive Director, Fred Rader. “However, we wanted to recognize those 
who may go unnoticed, who are ‘hidden,’ and who are working hard every day to make a positive 
difference in our lives in some way.”

To learn more about the 34 nominees, please visit: www.pacfwv.com/60
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Anniversary 
Celebration

60th Anniversary Celebration
The Foundation’s 60-year legacy of community impact was on full display at its 60th Anniversary 
Celebration on September 29, 2023. The Hidden Gems in our community were recognized and so 
was the notable career of Executive Director Emerita, Judy Sjostedt Ritchie. The event was held at 
the Parkersburg Art Center, and it was an unforgettable night of art, music, and refreshments.

In an unexpected turn, Ritchie issued a challenge to raise funds for the PACF operating endowment. 
Motivated by Judy’s dedication and commitment, her husband Doug Ritchie, along with Foundation 
friends, Mary Riccobene and Mary Anne and Doug Ketelsen, stepped forward with a generous offer to 
match every donation to the new fund dollar-for-dollar, up to $225,000, if received by June 30, 2024.

More than 100 donors contributed a total of $233,375. With the matching funds and investment 
performance, the PACF’s new endowment fund now stands at $476,482. The new PACF Legacy 
Fund in honor of Judy (Sjostedt) Ritchie is a tribute to Judy’s 24-year career and dedication to the 
region and the PACF. This endowment will provide perpetual support for the Foundation’s operations, 
ensuring its sustainability and ongoing impact.

“We strive to maintain operating expenses well below the national average for community foundations 
so that the maximum amount of donor funds goes toward charitable causes in the community,” said 
PACF Executive Director Fred Rader. “We would like to extend a heartfelt thank you to every donor 
who contributed.”



8	 PACF  ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24         

From Allocation to Action:  
The Success of ARPA Fund Distribution
The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was enacted in 2021 to address the economic and public 
health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. It allocated funds to various entities, including individuals, 
businesses, local governments, and public institutions, to promote recovery and resilience. The 
overarching goal of ARPA funding was to mitigate the immediate effects of the pandemic while 
fostering long-term economic and social recovery. It emphasized building equity, resilience, and 
infrastructure to better prepare communities for future challenges. 

Parkersburg City Council made the decision to allocate a portion of its ARPA funds to support 
nonprofits, recognizing the critical role they play in community recovery from the COVID-19 
pandemic. The City made a strategic choice to leverage existing expertise in nonprofit grant 
management by entrusting $725,000 in total to the PACF and the Bernard McDonough Foundation. 
This collaboration ensured compliance with federal guidelines, minimized political influence, and 
addressed community needs transparently and effectively. 

“Parkersburg area nonprofit organizations have remained steadfast in their commitment to providing 
critical support to our most vulnerable populations,” said Parkersburg Mayor Tom Joyce. “The PACF 
and Bernard McDonough Foundation are not only competent in grant administration, but have proven 
to be diligent, thoughtful, and responsive. These two organizations have been doing important work 
in this field for decades. The City of Parkersburg is pleased to have partnered with two incredibly 
competent nonprofit organizations to administer this important program.”  

The Foundation received $1.1 million in funding requests, which far exceeded the allocated 
amount. Ultimately $725,000 was distributed to 20 nonprofit organizations. The success of these 
efforts underscored the importance of continued collaboration between Parkersburg City Council, 
foundations, and nonprofits to navigate the post-pandemic landscape effectively. 

The Value of Integrity

MOV Ballet Company received 
$29,000 in operating support to 

address financial losses due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

The PACF’s administration and distribution of ARPA funds 
was recently used as an example of success in the Council on 
Foundation’s webinar: Accessing Federal Dollars to Strengthen 
Communities: Elective Pay and State and Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds. 

The National Council of Nonprofits Vice President of Public Policy, 
David L. Thompson, stated, “The PACF and the Bernard McDonough 
Foundation in West Virginia received and administered half a million 
dollars in these resources, passing it out to the local communities.” 
He shared that the success story here was, “using (the foundations’) 
power and expertise as an administer and distributer of funds.”

To see a full listing of the ARPA funded projects in Parkersburg, visit:  
www.pacfwv.com/parkersburg-arpa
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Give Local MOV Raised More Than $518,000
The annual 24-hour online giving campaign, Give Local MOV, raised 
over $518,000 on May 7. The campaign featured 67 local nonprofits 
supporting various missions, including animal welfare, education, 
and health.

The campaign included 1:1 matching funds and incentives, primarily 
funded by regional sponsors like Superior Toyota. Owner T.R. 
Hathaway noted, “If the community didn’t support us, we wouldn’t be 
able to provide this funding. Give Local MOV is an excellent way to 
give back.”

“A heartfelt thank you goes out to all our incredible supporters this year,” said annual coordinator 
Julie Posey. “And a huge congratulations to all the deserving organizations that received support. 
Living and working in the Mid-Ohio Valley is truly a joyous experience. Here, we cherish one 
another and foster a community of care and support.”

To learn more about Give Local MOV, visit: www.givelocalmov.org

The YMCA of Parkersburg has participated in Give Local MOV for many years. Through Give Local 
MOV 2024, they raised more than $7,000 to support their programming.
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Generosity is a foundational value of the PACF — 
encouraging individuals to donate their time, talents, 
and resources to improve our region for generations 
to come. The Kreinik family of Parkersburg is a living 
example of this principle. Their legacy is a powerful 
reminder of how one family’s dedication to innovation 
and generosity can make a lasting impact on the 
community and the world.

Estelle and Jerry Kreinik, the heart of the Kreinik 
family’s legacy, lived by a simple yet profound 
philosophy:  If you make life one degree better for the 
next person, you will make a difference. Estelle, born 
in New York City, was an educator, an entrepreneur, 
and an advocate for making a difference. She 
pursued her education at Columbia University, 
eventually becoming a professor of couturier design, 
where she taught students the art of fashion while 
also practicing needlework as a hobby. She lived a 
long, full life, passing away at the age of 94 in 2012.

Jerry, also born in New York City, had a similarly 
remarkable background. A graduate of New York 
University, Jerry’s interests were as diverse as his 
career. A World War II veteran, he studied textiles, 
chemistry, law, and engineering. He was a visionary 
and passionate about classical music, literature, 
and staying informed. Jerry passed away in 2011 at 
the age of 96, but his legacy as a trailblazer in both 
engineering and community service continues to 
inspire.

In 1966, Estelle and Jerry moved to Parkersburg after 
Jerry was hired at MarBon Chemical. However, in 
October 1971, Jerry lost his job, and it was during this 
challenging time that Kreinik Manufacturing was born.

“Kreinik Manufacturing was created out of necessity,” 
said their son Doug Kreinik. “Inspired by my mom’s 
needlework hobby, my parents began creating and 
selling organizational products for needleworkers’ 
threads.”

Weaving a Legacy: The Kreinik Family’s Impact on the 
Arts and the Community

The Value of Generosity

Together, Estelle 
and Jerry 
founded Kreinik 
Manufacturing 
Company in 
April 1972. Their 
combined talents 
in textiles and 
design led to the 
creation of high-
quality silk and 
metallic threads, 
which quickly became staples in the needlework, 
fashion, and fly-fishing industries. Over time, Kreinik 
Manufacturing grew into a globally recognized brand.

Both Estelle and Jerry were deeply committed 
to supporting education, the arts, and local 
organizations. Throughout their lives, they contributed 
time, resources, and funding to many causes, 
including the Friends of the Parkersburg Public 
Library, the Parkersburg Art Center, and other local 
nonprofits. Their commitment to education continues 
through the Kreinik Family Fund, established through 
Estelle’s estate after her passing in 2012. The Fund 
supports Marshall University and West Virginia 
University, benefiting students in the Apparel/Fashion 
Design and Fashion Merchandising programs 
inspiring future generations of designers. 

Doug carries on the family’s tradition of generosity, 
combining his leadership in the business world with a 
deep commitment to the community. Born in Brooklyn, 
Doug graduated from Parkersburg High School in 
1968 before attending West Virginia University. After 
spending several years traveling for both work and 
pleasure, including an extended stay in Israel, Doug 
shared that the experience made him less afraid to 
get involved in his community. It was while living in 
Dallas, TX that Doug met his wife, Myla. 

Upon Estelle’s passing, the Kreinik Family Fund was created.
This fund makes an annual distribution to WVU - Davis College
of Agriculture, Natural Resources, and Design to purchase
fabrics and supplies for students' use in the Fashion
Merchandising program. He and his wife, Myla, have always
been deeply involved in their community. 

In 2015 Doug and Myla’s son Charles, tragically passed away at
the age of 28. Despite his wide circle of friends and a deep
love for life, he faced challenges that led to his death. In honor
of Charles’s memory, Doug and Myla established the Charles
Austin Kreinik Memorial Fund at the Foundation to support
mental health initiatives, including grief support, suicide
prevention, and addiction counseling.

After 51 years in business, Doug and Myla have decided to retire and move closer to their
grandchildren in California. In April 2024, Kreinik Manufacturing Company was sold to a fellow
thread manufacturer based in Burbank. Although they are retiring from the daily operations of
the business, Doug will continue to share his extensive knowledge and passion for creativity
through talks, shows, and staying involved in the arts and needlework communities.

The Kreinik name will always be associated with innovation, creativity, and philanthropy. Doug’s
continued involvement in the industry, his commitment to honoring his son’s memory through
the Charles Austin Kreinik Memorial Fund, and his passion for supporting diverse communities
reflect the values instilled in him by his parents, Estelle and Jerry. Through their work, the Kreiniks
have created a lasting impact that will continue to inspire future generations of artists,
entrepreneurs, and philanthropists.

Estelle’s belief in “one degree” of difference has shaped the Kreinik family’s commitment to
improving the world around them, and Doug and Myla’s journey is a testament to the power of
love, creativity, and giving back. 

Give Local MOV Raised More Than $518,000
The annual 24-hour online giving campaign, Give Local MOV, raised
over $518,000 on May 7. The campaign featured 67 local
nonprofits supporting various missions, including animal welfare,
education, and health.

The campaign included 1:1 matching funds and incentives, primarily
funded by regional sponsors like Superior Toyota. Owner T.R.
Hathaway noted, “If the community didn’t support us, we wouldn’t
be able to provide this funding. Give Local MOV is an excellent way
to give back.”

"A heartfelt thank you goes out to all our incredible supporters this year,” said annual
coordinator Julie Posey. “And a huge congratulations to all the deserving organizations
that received support. Living and working in the Mid-Ohio Valley is truly a joyous
experience. Here, we cherish one another and foster a community of care and
support."
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Doug moved back to Parkersburg, joined Kreinik 
Manufacturing in 1983, and eventually became 
the sole owner in 2005. Under his leadership, the 
company continued to grow, maintaining its reputation 
for quality while expanding its global influence. 

As an active member of the Parkersburg Rotary, 
Doug connected with new opportunities to support 
his community in ways he had never considered. 
He served on multiple nonprofit Boards, including 
the PACF’s Board, and volunteered his time with the 
PACF’s Grants Committee. 

“The best thing about this community is you can rise 
up and support the things you care about the most,” 
Doug said. “Finding and learning about the community 
needs and challenges during my time on the PACF’s 
Grants Committee was very rewarding. To learn more 
about the challenges of our local nonprofit groups and 
their clients really made a difference in how I viewed 
the community.”

Together Myla and Doug raised two children, Charles 
and Danielle, who participated in many arts and 
science programs, leading Myla to later become an 
active volunteer with local arts organizations. 
In 2015, Charles, at the age of 28, tragically passed 
away. In honor of his memory, they established the 
Charles Austin Kreinik Memorial Fund, which supports 
mental health initiatives, including suicide prevention 
and substance use disorder treatment. In spring 
2024, the Fund awarded $5,000 to Recovery Point, 
providing support to individuals in recovery as they 
attend critical appointments and pursue employment 
opportunities. Through this Fund, Myla and Doug 
honor Charles’s life and the joy he brought to those 
around him while helping to prevent others from 
suffering a similar fate.

Recently Myla and Doug have decided to retire and 
move closer to their grandchildren in California. In 
April 2024, Kreinik Manufacturing Company was sold 
to a fellow thread manufacturer. The Kreinik name 
will always be associated with innovation, creativity, 
and philanthropy. Doug’s continued involvement in 
the industry, his commitment to honoring his son’s 
memory through the Charles Austin Kreinik Memorial 
Fund, and his passion for supporting diverse 
communities reflect the values instilled in him by his 
parents. Through their work, the Kreinik family has 
created a lasting impact that will continue to inspire 
future generations of artists, entrepreneurs, and 
philanthropists.

The belief in one degree of difference has shaped the 
Kreinik family’s commitment to improving the world 
around them, and their actions demonstrate that 
even the smallest acts of kindness and generosity 
can have a profound and lasting effect on the world 
around us. The Kreinik family embodies the values 
of our Foundation, and their legacy will continue to 
inspire others to give back and make a difference for 
generations to come.

The Value of Generosity
Estelle Kreinik was known for her strength, independence,
and compassion. A “super mom,” as her son Doug described
her, she was an educator, entrepreneur, and advocate for
making a difference. She was born in New York City and
pursued her education at Columbia University. She became
a professor of couturier design and did needlework as a
hobby. She was known for asking her students, "What is the
difference between hot water and steam?" and answering,
"One degree. If you make life one degree better for the
next person, you will make a difference." This simple yet
powerful philosophy defined her life and work. She lived a
long a full life, passing at the age of 94 in 2012.
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known for asking her students, "What is the difference between hot water and steam?" and
answering, "One degree. If you make life one degree better for the next person, you will make a
difference." This simple yet powerful philosophy defined her life and work. She lived a long a full
life, passing at the age of 94 in 2012.

Here husband Jerry Kreinik was also born in New York City. He graduated from NYU. A World
War II veteran, he was a multifaceted individual who studied textiles, chemistry, law, and
engineering. His profession included significant contributions as an inventor and engineer for the
U.S. Navy and private companies. Jerry was dedicated to his community, contributing time and
funds to many organizations. He was passionate about reading, classical music, staying informed,
and engaging in spirited debates. Known as a blue-sky thinker, inventor, entrepreneur, lecturer,
and futurist, he pass in 2011 at the age of 96.

In 1971, Jerry and Estelle founded Kreinik Manufacturing Company, turning their passion for
textiles into an internationally recognized business. The couple were pioneers in the needlework
industry, introducing silk and metallic threads. Kreinik’s products became staples for crafters,
designers, and artists worldwide.

Their son, Doug, joined the family business in 1983. Under Doug's leadership, Kreinik
Manufacturing became an industry leader, serving not only the needlework and crafting
communities but also fashion houses, costume designers for film, and the fly-fishing industry.

Weaving a Legacy: The Kreinik Family’s
Impact on the Arts and the Community

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2410

The Value of Generosity
Estelle Kreinik was known for her strength, independence,
and compassion. A “super mom,” as her son Doug described
her, she was an educator, entrepreneur, and advocate for
making a difference. She was born in New York City and
pursued her education at Columbia University. She became
a professor of couturier design and did needlework as a
hobby. She was known for asking her students, "What is the
difference between hot water and steam?" and answering,
"One degree. If you make life one degree better for the
next person, you will make a difference." This simple yet
powerful philosophy defined her life and work. She lived a
long a full life, passing at the age of 94 in 2012.

Estelle Kreinik was known for her strength, independence,
and compassion. A “super mom,” as her son Doug described
her, she was an educator, entrepreneur, and advocate for
making a difference. She was born in New York City and pursued her education at Columbia
University. She became a professor of couturier design and did needlework as a hobby. She was
known for asking her students, "What is the difference between hot water and steam?" and
answering, "One degree. If you make life one degree better for the next person, you will make a
difference." This simple yet powerful philosophy defined her life and work. She lived a long a full
life, passing at the age of 94 in 2012.

Here husband Jerry Kreinik was also born in New York City. He graduated from NYU. A World
War II veteran, he was a multifaceted individual who studied textiles, chemistry, law, and
engineering. His profession included significant contributions as an inventor and engineer for the
U.S. Navy and private companies. Jerry was dedicated to his community, contributing time and
funds to many organizations. He was passionate about reading, classical music, staying informed,
and engaging in spirited debates. Known as a blue-sky thinker, inventor, entrepreneur, lecturer,
and futurist, he pass in 2011 at the age of 96.

In 1971, Jerry and Estelle founded Kreinik Manufacturing Company, turning their passion for
textiles into an internationally recognized business. The couple were pioneers in the needlework
industry, introducing silk and metallic threads. Kreinik’s products became staples for crafters,
designers, and artists worldwide.

Their son, Doug, joined the family business in 1983. Under Doug's leadership, Kreinik
Manufacturing became an industry leader, serving not only the needlework and crafting
communities but also fashion houses, costume designers for film, and the fly-fishing industry.

Weaving a Legacy: The Kreinik Family’s
Impact on the Arts and the Community

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2410



12	 PACF  ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24         

our funds
The Foundation manages many separate charitable funds created by caring citizens to improve our local quality of life 
and to address key community issues. This fiscal year, thanks to partnerships with donors throughout the region, the 
PACF issued more than $3.05 million in grants and scholarships.

new funds
PACF Legacy Fund in honor of Judy (Sjostedt) Ritchie

Seth P. Bryan Memorial
William M. Bailey Memorial Fund

Ely Chapman Education Foundation Support Fund
Habitat for Humanity of the Mid-Ohio Valley Legacy Fund 
	 in honor of Alvin and Jeanie Phillips
KidzWorld Childcare and Learning Center Support Fund
Legacy Christian Academy Support Fund
The Rock Church and Family Worship Center Support Fund
Downtown PKB Endowment Fund
Kelly’s Closet MOV Inc. Endowment Fund
Literacy Volunteers of the Mid-Ohio Valley Endowment Fund

C. Randall and Teresa A. Law Charitable Fund*
Judy and Art Campbell Charitable Fund
Kenny Kiger Memorial Scholarship
Mad Max Spirit Fund*
McDermott Dreelin Parkersburg Catholic High School Fund*
Trudie Schaughency Charitable Fund*

Kraton Charitable Fund*
Mary Anne and Doug Ketelsen Charitable Fund
Moon King Fund for Humanity
West Virginia Central Federal Credit Union Charitable Fund

Doddridge County Hunger and Housing Justice Fund 
	 in Honor of Janice and Jim Dugan
DLS Grantmaking Fund
Brum - Camp Fund*
Building a Sustainable Future Endowment Fund
Childcare Support Fund*
James and Dottie Midkiff Charitable Fund*
Junior League of Parkersburg Charitable Fund
Temple B’nai Israel Jewish Community Charitable Fund*

GFWC West Virginia Scholarship Fund
Gordon Terry Clovis Memorial Master’s Degree Scholarship Fund*
Ira Reist Kraybill Memorial Scholarship Fund*
James and Dottie Midkiff Scholarship Fund*
Jan Dils Foundation Scholarship for Veteran Recipients
Jose and Rosemary Alonzo Scholarship Fund
Judith Cottrill Smith Scholarship Fund
Seth Stalnaker Memorial Scholarship Fund*

*Indicates funds created after 
the 2023-2024 fiscal year.

administrative 
unrestricted 

agency

designated

donor advised

field of interest

scholarships
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Administrative and Special Project Funds
Administrative and Special Project Funds support the Foundation’s operating and program needs. While the 

administrative funds are endowments, the special project funds are considered non-endowed and allow the Foundation 
the flexibility to support its initiatives and special projects that may arise in our region.

Unrestricted Funds
Unrestricted Funds created by generous individuals are used for the general charitable good of

the community allowing the PACF the ability to apply these resources in a way that is flexible and timeless.

Building Reserve
City of Parkersburg ARPA Recovery Fund
Dils Community Support Fund
Edith Parker Cather Memorial Fund
Give Local MOV Fund
Lilian and Leo Levey Trust Fund

Albert Wolfe Family Fund
C. Richard and Jewel W. Burdette Anniversary Fund
Camden and Elsie Waybright Charitable Fund
Clarabel Knight Family Fund
Coldwater Creek Fund
Dr. Athey and Veronica Lutz Fund
H. Smoot and Judith Fahlgren Charitable Fund
Ira Wharton Fund II
Lawrence M. and Margaret Ann Ronning 
	 Memorial Fund
Marion R. Layton Memorial Fund
Mary Ann Pettigrew Charitable Fund
Michael Eddy Memorial Fund

Operating Reserve
PACF Endowment Fund
Richard G. Mason Memorial Fund
Technology Projects Fund
Walter E. Ausenheimer Fund

Mid-Ohio Valley Estate Planning Council (MOVEPC) 		
	 Community Support Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Gilmer S. Wharton Anniversary Fund
Mustard Seed Community Fund
PACF Grantmaking Fund
PACF Memorials
Robert W. Burk, Jr. Memorial Fund
Suzanne L. Bayley Memorial Fund
Waller C. Hardy, Jr. and Charlotte P. Hardy Fund
Walter E. and Marie Ausenheimer Memorial Fund
Wanda B. Mitchell Charitable Fund
Wolfe II

Agency Funds
An Agency Fund with the PACF guarantees a continuous source of income for the organization, 

helping to sustain its charitable mission.

Allohak Council, Boy Scouts of America Fund
American Red Cross of the Ohio River Valley 			 
	 Endowment Fund
Artsbridge Fund for the Arts
Blennerhassett FFA Alumni Support Fund
Blennerhassett Foundation Endowment Fund
Boys & Girls Club Endowment Fund
Circles Campaign of the Mid-Ohio Valley 			 
	 Endowment Fund
Colonial House Endowment Fund
Consumer Credit Counseling Service of 
	 the MOV Support Fund in Honor 
	 of Harold “Jim” Applebaum
Cook House Support Fund
FaithLink Endowment Fund
Family Crisis Intervention Center 
	 Endowment Fund
Friends of Vienna Endowment Fund

GFWC West Virginia Support Fund
Horizons Center for Independent Living, Inc. Fund 		
	 in Memory of J. Jackie Purkey
Humane Society of Parkersburg - Spay/Neuter 			 
	 Assistance Program Fund
Jim Hayhurst Memorial Fund for Boys & Girls 			 
	 Club of Parkersburg Youth of the Year
Maddox Cemetery Endowment Fund
Mid-Ohio Valley Symphony Society Advised Fund
New Era One Room School Endowment Fund
North Christian School Endowment Fund
Oil, Gas, and Industrial Historical 
	 Association Support Fund
Old Man Rivers Endowment Fund
Old Man Rivers Support Fund
Parents and Friends of the Hearing Impaired 			 
	 Endowment Fund
Parkersburg Art Center Endowment Fund
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Field of Interest Funds
Field of Interest Funds target specific needs in an important area of community life such as the arts, education, youth, 

recreation, senior citizens, and/or health.

Aubry Earl Sands Memorial Fund
Autism Whispers Fund in Memory of 
	 Terri Ann (Marshall) Gard
Berdie L. DeVaughn Memorial Fund
Boyce Charitable Fund
Cathryn Sisson Hoblitzell Memorial Fund
Cecile G. Morgan Memorial Fund
Clare Bernardine McCusker Memorial Fund
Dennie G. Wolfe and Marie R. Wolfe Fund
Dennis and Ruby Farley Memorial Fund
Dr. Robert C. Robinson Memorial Fund
DuPont Washington Works Community 
	 Support Fund
Ed Stephenson Fund for Animals
Eldon L. Miller Education Fund
Frank Sheppard Memorial Fund
Fund for Recovery
Gail L. Hartshorn Memorial Fund
Galbraith Fund for Mental Health
Homer and Edith Hickman Charitable Fund
Hunger Fund
James F. Buck Memorial Fund
Jean H. Stephens Charitable Fund
John Lee Memorial Fund
Junior Department of Parkersburg 
	 Women’s Club Endowment

Kent Jorgeson Fund for Music
Kiwanis Club of Parkersburg Community 			 
	 Foundation Fund
Larry D. and Margaret D. Brown Memorial Fund
Lewis County Community Foundation Fund
Local History and Resource Conservation Fund
McLean-Dooley Fund
Mountaineer Children at Risk Fund
Okey and Wanda Bennett Memorial Fund
Proclaimers Gospel Quartet Fund for Christian 			 
	 Youth in Memory of Harold E. Board
Public Health Initiatives-Diabetes Prevention Fund
Ray L. and Mable S. Vannoy Youth 
	 Recreation Foundation Fund
Robert T. Goldenberg Fund for 
	 Community Grantmaking
Ruth Hornbrook Memorial Fund
Ruth M. Tepley Memorial Fund
Safety Net Fund
Sarajane (Levey) Avidon Fund for the Arts
SB and DB Taylor Family Charitable Fund
Senior Arts Fund-Ausenheimer Memorial
Shannon Benefit Fund for Wood County Crew
Smoot-Widmeyer Special Needs Fund
Virginia Hackett Memorial Fund for Education
William R. and Patricia Boyd Charitable Fund
Youth Endowment Fund

Agency Funds Cont.
Parkersburg Art Center Support Fund
Parkersburg High School Foundation Permanent 		
	 Endowment Fund
Parkersburg High School Foundation, Inc. Fund
Parkersburg Pride Endowment Fund
Project Yoga MOV Endowment Fund
Save A Kitty Feral Cat Program Endowment Fund
Sisters of St. Joseph Health and Wellness 			 
		  Foundation School-Based Health Fund
Smoot Theatre Endowment Fund
SW Resources, Inc. Permanent Endowment Fund
The Arc of the Mid-Ohio Valley Endowment Fund
The Mountain Heart Foundation Fund
United Way Alliance of the Mid-Ohio Valley 			 
	 Endowment Fund
United Way Alliance of the Mid-Ohio Valley-Susan Beth 		
	 Harvey Memorial Fund
Voices for Children Foundation-CASA 
	 Endowment Fund

Wood County 4H Camp Trustees 
	 Endowment Fund
Wood County Senior Citizens Fund
Wood County Society Designated Fund
WVU at Parkersburg Fund
YMCA Permanent Endowment Fund

DCCF
Friends of Doddridge County Parks and Recreation 		
	 Commission Endowment Fund
West Union Christian Church Endowment Fund

LKACF
Minnie Hamilton Health System Advised Fund

RCCF
Ritchie County Humane Society Endowment Fund
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Field of Interest Funds Cont.
DCCF
Doddridge County Educational Foundation
Doddridge County Grantmaking Fund
Doddridge County Medical Center Inc. 
	 Charitable Fund

LKACF
Edna Yoak Robinson Fund for Education
Gilmer County Grantmaking Fund
Little Kanawha Area Grantmaking Fund
Nancy Ellen Thomas Memorial Fund

RCCF
Brendan and Mary Hazelbaker Fund
Harrisville Civic Club Community 
	 Improvement Fund
Lowell and Wilda Jackson Charitable 
	 Fund for Pennsboro
O. Eugene and Mary Scott Smith Memorial Fund
Paul and Eva Hawkins Charitable Fund
Ritchie County Emergency Relief Fund 
	 in Memory of Dr. Wade Prather
Ritchie County Grantmaking Fund
Stanley Fund for Education

Designated Funds
If you are passionate about a specific cause, you can help now and forever by setting up a Designated Fund. A Designated 

Fund lets you support the good work of a specific nonprofit organization. Because it’s given through your trusted 
community foundation, your gift provides the organization with not only funding, but also the power of endowment.

Abby Hayhurst Fund for the Arts
Actors Guild Preservation Fund
Ann E. Wheatley Memorial Fund for Marietta College 		
	 Petroleum Department
Ava and Doyle Hale Memorial Conservation Fund
B. Louise and Ralph Netser Charitable Fund
Bell-Kakascik Scholarship Fund for Catholic Schools
Boggs/PHS Soccer Assistance Fund
Brady Memorial Fund
C. Scott Durig Award for Excellence in Criminal Justice
Carole Lewis Craig Memorial Fund for Music
Clinton Fund for Humane Society of Parkersburg
Clinton Fund for St. Paul’s United Methodist Women
Cody Campbell Memorial Fund
Constance “Connie” Cochran Memorial Fund
Dan and Sharon Wharton Parkersburg Art Center Fund
David and Cheryl Ritchie Memorial Endowment Fund
David and Jean Grapes Family Charitable Fund
Deborah B. Powell Humane Society of Parkersburg 		
	 Spay/Neuter Fund
DeSales Heights Alumnae Association Fund
Dr. Nick and Ann Endrizzi Memorial Fund
Emma Lou Endrizzi Memorial Fund
Fort Belleville Cemetery Support Fund
Fort Boreman Historical Park Fund
Fred and Barbara Kight Endowment for 
	 Parkersburg High School
Fred Rader / Maxie Blair Memorial Fund
Fund for St. Francis Xavier Church
Glendon P. Burton Memorial Conservation 
	 Scholarship Fund
Gregory A. Summers Memorial Fund

Hermon and Leona Mills Campership Fund
Holmes R. “Butch” Shaver Memorial Fund
Howard A. Bailey Memorial Fund
Ira Wharton Fund I
Joseph L. Joyce Memorial Fund for Tennis
Kreinik Family Fund
Landon David Butterfield Memorial Fund
Lea D. Turner Sakach Humane Society of 
	 Parkersburg Fund
Leslie “Joe” Menzies - Eagle Scout Memorial Fund
Martin/Stephens Memorial Fund
Marvin F. Gilmore III Memorial Fund
Mary M. Welch Fund for the Parkersburg Art Center
Maurice J. Couture Memorial Fund
McDermott Dreelin Grammar School Fund
McNeeley Animal Welfare Fund in Memory of Owen 
	 and Eileen McNeeley
Mid-Ohio Valley Fellowship Home Endowment Fund
MOV Oral Health Fund
Mullen Memorial Baptist Church Building 
	 Maintenance Fund
Norma S. Phillips Cross Country Runners 
	 Scholarship Fund
North Star Child Advocacy Center Endowment Fund
Parkersburg & Wood County Public Library 			 
	 Endowment Fund
Parkersburg & Wood County Public Library 			 
	 Endowment Fund/Goff
Parkersburg Academy of Medicine for Pediatric Department 	
	 at Camden Clark Memorial Hospital
Parkersburg Art Center Trust Fund
Parkersburg Catholic High School Athletic Foundation
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Parkersburg South High School AFJROTC 
	 Memorial Fund
PHS A Cappella Choir Endowment Fund
Rae Browne Sumnerite Endowment Fund
Ray R. and Margaret M. Ritchie Charitable Fund
Rev. and Mrs. R. Daniel Simmons Special Needs Fund
Robert Gordon Memorial Trust
Ronald V. and Kathryn J. Stoops Charitable Fund
Ruth and Ron Tepley Award
S. William and Martha R. Goff Memorial Fund
Salvation Army of Parkersburg Fund
Senator J. Frank Deem Fund for Boys & Girls 
	 Club of Parkersburg
Shirley E. Harvey Memorial Fund
Smoot-Widmeyer Community Fund
Smoot-Widmeyer Fund for FaithLink
Smoot-Widmeyer Fund for Habitat for Humanity 
	 of the MOV
St. Francis Xavier Catholic Church Support Fund
Tamara K. Brown Helping to Heal Fund
Teacher Support Fund in Memory of Rebecca Mangus
Tebay Family Fund for Boys and Girls State
The Bennett “Benny” Stump Memorial Fund for 
	 Wood County Rec
Thomas Warren Roberts – Creative Writing Fund
Todd Daggett Memorial - Winans Family Fund
Ute “Sue” Crews Memorial Fund
Vaught Chapel Cemetery Fund - Everett and Leah 		
	 Freed Memorial Fund
Voices of the Streets Endowment Fund in 
	 Memory of George Penn
Westbrook Health Services Permanent Endowment 		
	 Fund in honor of JoAnn Powell
Westminster Presbyterian Church Memory 
	 Garden Fund

Wilma High Charitable Fund
Wood County Historic Cemeteries and 
	 Preservation Fund
Wood County Trails Fund
WV Association of School Administrators Fund
YABA Youth Bowling Fund

DCCF
Doddridge County 4-H Endowment Fund
Doddridge County Animal Welfare Fund
Doddridge County Library Fund
Rhea Cottrill Literacy Fund

LKACF 
Elizabeth Baptist Church Endowment Fund
Two Runs Baptist Church Cemetery 
	 Maintenance Fund

RCCF
DeBerry Scholarship for WV Writers
Erman and Susie Dotson Golden Horseshoe Fund
Friends of Auburn Community Cemetery Fund
Harrisville Town Park Endowment Fund-Mildred 
	 Prather Memorial
Jack and Lois Cunningham Family Charitable Fund
Kitty Woods Support Fund for Ritchie County High and 		
	 Harrisville Elementary Schools
Ritchie County 4-H Endowment Fund
Ritchie County High School Golf Team Support Fund
Ritchie County Historic Cemeteries Maintenance-		
	 Swadley Memorial Fund
Scott Family - King Knob Cemetery Support Fund

Designated Funds Cont.
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Donor Advised Funds
Establishing a Donor Advised Fund with the PACF lets you make a gift to your community foundation and then remain 

actively involved in recommending the uses of the gift. 

Alice Ray Hovis Chapel Endowment Fund
Altrusa of Parkersburg Charitable Fund
Anderson / Morgan Advised Fund
Arthur R. and Judith B. Campbell Advised Fund
Arts and Trails Youth Enrichment Fund
Bart and Heather Scott Family Fund
Bill Carpenter and John Dudley Memorial Fund
Bob and Ridglae Stephens Advised Fund
Bruce and Judy Holmes Advised Fund
Campbell Advised Fund
Carl W. Balderson, Jr. Memorial Fund for the 
	 Love of Reading
Charles and Trudy Seita Advised Fund
Charles Austin Kreinik Memorial Fund
Corkrean Community Fund
Curtis and Ginger Miller Donor Advised Fund
Daniel B. and Sharon E. Wharton Advised Fund
Dave and Donna Warfield Fund for the Arts
David A. Couch ALS/Neuromuscular Disease Fund
Deem - Dyer Fund
Dunn Family Fund for the Environment and Education
Earl and Jeane Curry Charitable Fund
Esbenshade Advised Fund
Esbenshade Advised Fund/Spartan Account
Friends of the Parkersburg Day Nursery 
	 Endowment Fund
Fund for Ravenswood
Good Samaritan Clinic Endowment Fund
Hancock and Sears Donor Advised Fund
Hollow Creek Farms Fund
James F. and Ann W. Beck Charitable Fund
Jan and Charles Pickering Advised Fund
Jane E. Burdette Advised Charitable Fund
Jennifer V. Keup Advised Fund
Judith (Gemma) Ritchie Advised Fund
Kathleen Hammond Adams Fund
Kathryn “Katie” L. and Richard Wilhelm Jr. 
	 Memorial Fund
Kelly and Todd Wiseman Family Charitable Fund
Leavitt Charitable Fund
Leslie E. and Jane B. Pritchard Advised Fund
Lions Club of Parkersburg Monarch Fund
Lions Club of Parkersburg Vision Project
Marian Clowes Advised Fund
Mary M. Welch Advised Fund
Michael E. Shirey Memorial Fund
Michael W. Hanlin Fund

Mid-Ohio Valley Endowment for Women, Children, 
	 and Families
Mid-Ohio Valley Endowment for Women, Children, and 		
	 Families - Hazel Elliott Fund
Minnite Family Charitable Fund
North Christian School - Dr. Sheila Stastny 
	 Memorial Fund
Parkersburg Academy of Medicine Advised 
	 Fund for Children’s Health
Parkersburg Bridge Partners Charitable Fund
PARS Brain and Spine Institute Charitable Fund
Patriot Foundation for Parkersburg South High School
PHS Alumni Association Fund for Robotics and 			 
	 S.T.E.M. Education
Rainbow Advised Fund
Raymond and Elizabeth W. Fanta Advised Fund
Rita Smith Advised Fund
Robert E. Fouss Memorial Fund
Roger and Teresa Foland Bush Fund
Ronald N. and Donna E. Roberts Advised Fund
Rotary-Sour Mash Donor Advised Fund
Sarah A. Townsend Advised Fund
SDR and Ritchie Family Charitable Fund
Shimp Family Advised Fund
Terrapin Park Advised Fund
The Fund for Schools
The Spirit of Giving Fund
Valentine Family Advised Fund
William P. Kohler, IV Fund
Williamstown Fund for Excellence
Williamstown High School Endowment Fund
Winans Family Charitable Fund
Wood County Christian School Endowment Fund

DCCF
Doddridge County Charitable Fund
St. Jude Innovation Fund in Memory of the 
	 Cupp and Coyne Families

RCCF
Lowell and Wilda Jackson Community Fund
Orma M. Wilson Johnson Fund
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Thank you to our generous 
donors and dedicated 

committee members. It is 
truly inspiring to see the 

determination, dedication, 
and academic excellence 
demonstrated by these 

students.

The Value of Learning
2024 Scholarships

Total Amount of 
Scholarships 

awarded in 2024

Total Number of 
Scholarship 
Reviewers

Total Scholarship 
Awards Distributed

$627,874 203

419 Applicants 
263 Recipients

173 Funds
20 High Schools 

46 Colleges

312
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Scholarship Funds
When you establish a Scholarship Fund through the PACF, you invest in the future of young 

people in your community, demonstrating your commitment to their success.

A. Bertram and Irene J. Conaway Scholarship Fund
A. F. Marple and Ethel Marple Scholarship Fund
A. V. Criss, Jr. and L. Gay Criss Fund for 
	 Williamstown High
Alex J. Craig Memorial Scholarship
Altrusa of Parkersburg Katherine Fry 
	 Memorial Scholarship
Ami-John Crawford / J. J. and Harriet C. 
	 West Prize Fund
Anna Louise Roberts Memorial Fund
April Lee Tibbs Memorial Scholarship
Beren and Staub Prize Fund
Bill Six Memorial Scholarship Fund
Bob Zide Memorial Scholarship Fund
Boys & Girls Club of Parkersburg Youth
	 Education Fund
Brice Michael Byham English Achievement Award
Bryce / Lietzke / Martin Scholarship Fund
C. R. Thomas Scholarship Fund
Cardinal Memorial Scholarship in Honor of 
	 Joe E. Smith
Carl M. Rose Memorial Scholarship Fund
Carole Lewis Craig Memorial Music Scholarship
Charles A. Townsend Scholarship Fund
Cindy Curry Memorial Scholarship Fund
Claudia Lia C. Smith Scholarship Fund
Clayburn J. Sr. and Garnet R. Hanna Scholarship Fund
Craig D. Richards Memorial Scholarship Fund
Dave Elmo Memorial Scholarship Fund
David A. Couch Memorial Scholarship Fund
David Edward Farson Scholarship Fund
David F. Medley Memorial Scholarship Fund
David Taylor Memorial Scholarship Fund
Dennis M. O’Callaghan Memorial Scholarship
Denver Singer Memorial Scholarship
Don Fosselman Scholarship
Dorcas Edmondson Haught Scholarship Fund
Doug McLain Memorial Scholarship Fund
Douglas E. Cochran Scholarship Fund
Dr. David Monroe Ritchie Memorial Fund
Dr. Lyle D. Vincent Memorial Fund
Dr. Marie D. Boette Music Scholarship Fund
Dudley Mullins / Cabot Corporation Scholarship Fund
Dwight O. Conner / Ellen Conner Lepp / Danhart 		
	 Scholarship Fund
Elizabeth Simmons Scholarship Fund
Ella Adair Roberts Scholarship
Ella Beren Hersch Scholarship Fund
Estella Marie Schaber Educational Fund
F. O’Donnell “Don” Northrup Memorial Award Fund

Fostering Hope Scholarship Fund
Freda Burge Scholarship Fund
George H. Clinton Scholarship Fund
Glenn Wilson Broadcast Journalism Scholarship Fund
Gordon Page Corbitt Scholarship Fund
Harold F. Salsbery Scholarship Fund
Harry C. Hartleben, III / Gordon Page Corbitt 			 
	 Scholarship Fund
Harry E. Moats Scholarship Fund
Helen Marsh White Scholarship Fund
Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield WV Farson - Smith - 		
	 Earley Fund for Healthcare Excellence
Holly Jackson-Wuller Memorial Scholarship Fund
Home Builders Association of the Mid-Ohio Valley / 		
	 Joel Stout Memorial Scholarship Fund
Homer and Edith Hickman Scholarship Fund
Hon. Larry Border Memorial Scholarship for 
	 WVU School of Pharmacy
J. Everett and Hattie Leggett Memorial 
	 Scholarship Fund
Jack Stephens Volleyball Scholarship Fund
Jackson and Blubaugh Athletic Scholarship Fund
James F. Winans, Jr. Big Red Football Award
Janice Todd Woods Memorial Scholarship Fund
Jeffrey R. Swanson Memorial Scholarship Fund
Jeffrey S. Sullivan Theatre Arts Scholarship
Jennifer D. Coulter Memorial Scholarship Fund
Joe Barbarow Memorial Scholarship Fund
John Long and Mary Elizabeth Watkins 
	 Thomas Scholarship
June Keeper Scholarship Fund
Kim T. Satterfield Scholarship
Kiwanis Club of North Parkersburg Foundation Fund
Larry D. and Margaret D. Brown Scholarship Fund
Laverne L. Gibson Memorial Scholarship Fund
Law Family Scholarship Fund
Lawrence E. and Jean L. Davis Scholarship Fund
Louise Mason Memorial Fund
Lubeck Elementary Teacher Memorial Fund
Marissa Miller Student Athlete Scholarship Fund
Mark C. and Peggy N. Kury Memorial Scholarship
Martin K. Alsup and Frank Schroeder Music 			 
	 Scholarship Fund
Mary K. Smith Rector Scholarship Fund
Mary Lou Hague Memorial Fund
McDermott Dreelin Scholarship
Megan Nicole Longwell Scholarship Fund
Michael C. Whitlow Scholarship Fund
Nancy Netser Mackley Scholarship Fund
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Nellie Grimm Sheppard and Paschal Grant 
	 Sheppard Scholarship Fund
Oran S. and H. Joanne Schulte Baker Family 
	 Legacy Scholarship Fund
Owen and Eileen McNeeley Veterinary 
	 Scholarship Fund
Pam Reeves Memorial Scholarship
Parkersburg - Marietta Contractors Association Scholarship 	
	 Fund in Honor of Rose Stemple
Parkersburg Area Community Foundation 
	 Scholarship Fund
Parkersburg Chapter of the West Virginia Society of 		
	 Professional Engineers Scholarship Fund
Patriot Foundation Scholarship in Memory of 
	 Terry Bragg
PHS Classes of 1943 Scholarship Fund
PHS English/Print Journalism Excellence Award in Memory 	
	 of Richard D. Grissom, Ruth Marlow, and E. S. 		
	 Shannon, and in Honor of Carolyn McCune
Powell Law Office Wood County Scholarship 			 
	 Assistance for WVU College of Law
R. N. Gaggar Family Scholarship Fund
Rev. John L. and Lucille E. Holbert Scholarship Fund
Rex and Judd Dudley Permanent Educational Fund
Robert C. Foster, Jr. Memorial Scholarship Fund
Robert Evans Stealey Memorial Scholarship Fund
Robert Louis Storck Memorial Scholarship Fund
Ross and Bob McHenry Award Fund
Ross Family Scholarship Fund
Russ Grant Memorial Scholarship for Tennis
Ruth Harris Memorial Fund
Ryan C. Jobes Memorial Scholarship Fund
S. Byrl Ross Memorial Scholarship Fund
S. William and Martha R. Goff Permanent 
	 Education Fund
Sam Mandich Scholarship Fund
Sand Plains, Lewis A., and Gurry F. Batten 
	 Educational Fund
Saundra Hardman Farson Nursing Scholarship Fund
Scott McCormick Memorial Scholarship
SDR - Ritchie Family Scholarship Fund
Shane Gilbert Memorial Scholarship Fund
Simonton Windows Scholarship Fund
St. Joseph’s Hospital School of Nursing Alumnae 		
	 Scholarship Fund
Stout Memorial United Methodist Church 
	 Scholarship Fund
Susan Kraybill Roberts Library Scholarship
The Ambrose - Ramsey Trust
The Langfitt - Ambrose Trust
The Vasan Family Scholarship for Academic Excellence
Thomas N. Taylor - Sarah Scott Memorial Fund

Thomas Warren Roberts Memorial Fund
Tom and Pat Meintel Charitable Fund
Tom Longmire Memorial Scholarship
Tyler Milam Westbrook Memorial Scholarship Fund
Vienna Baptist Church Scholarship Fund
W. Bernard Bice and Karen V. Bice Scholarship Fund
Wade Hampton McLean Football Award
Wanda B. Mitchell Scholarship Fund
Whitaker - Minard Memorial Scholarship Fund
William (Billbo) Boston / Harold C. Knopp 
	 Scholarship Fund
William E. “Bill” Gallagher Memorial Scholarship Fund
William R. Pfalzgraf Memorial Fund
Williamstown High School Scholarship Fund
Women’s Opportunity Fund - Linda H. Culp Memorial
Wood County Association of School Administrators 		
	 and Friends of Education Trust
Wood County Bar Association Memorial Fund
Wood County Technical/Caperton Center 
	 Scholarship Fund
WV Nurses Association District #3 Professional 			 
	 Nursing Scholarship

DCCF
Beck Scholarship
Cathy McClain Nursing Scholarship
Coach and Betty Stansberry Scholarship Fund
Doddridge County High School Alumni Scholarship
Doddridge County High School Promise Scholarship Fund 	
	 in Memory of Hattie Leggett
Doddridge County STEM Scholarship
Doddridge County Vocation Scholarship Fund
Janice Michels Scholarship Fund
Jesse Michael Cayton Memorial Scholarship Fund
Katherine and Stanley Ash Memorial Scholarship Fund
Nancy C. Barton Scholarship Fund
Walter B. Swentzel Scholarship

LKACF
Chester H. Bruce Memorial Scholarship Fund
DLS Educational Foundation Fund
James H. Roberts Athletic Scholarship Fund
Kenneth D. and Katherine D. Davis Memorial 			 
	 Scholarship Fund
Little Kanawha Area Community Foundation 			 
	 Scholarship Fund
Lu-VE Foundation Fund
Marbie McCartney Smith Memorial Scholarship Fund
Maureen Fennessy Metz Memorial Scholarship Fund
Robert E. Lowe, Jr. Memorial Scholarship Fund
Roscoe R. Daniell Memorial Scholarship Fund

Scholarship Funds Con.
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RCCF
“Sig” and Kate Barker Memorial Entrepreneur 			 
	 Scholarship Fund
Addie Deem Westfall Scholarship Fund
Alexander D. II and Blanche L. Dulaney 
	 Scholarship Fund
Cairo High School Alumni Scholarship Fund
Gregory Linn Haught Citizenship Award
H. G. Hardbarger Science - Mathematics 
	 Award Trust Fund
Harlan M. and Lillian G. Law Memorial Fund
Harrisville High School Alumni Scholarship Fund
Harrisville Lions Club Scholarship Fund

Scholarship Funds Con.
Haught Scholarship Fund
Herschel H. Pifer Scholarship Fund
John A. Statler Scholarship Fund
Nancy and George Kiedaisch Scholarship Fund
Pennsboro High School Alumni Scholarship Fund
Rick Barnard Memorial Scholarship
Thomas F. Cowan Memorial Scholarship Fund
Wayne-Meador-Elliott Scholarship Fund
William R. Reaser Scholarship Fund
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Building Stronger Futures: Inaugural Impact Grant 
Supports Children’s Home Society

The Value of Partnering

Thanks to the generous support of donors and fund 
holders, the Foundation can strategically deepen 
its impact in the community through thoughtful 
and intentional grantmaking. For the 2023-2024 
fiscal year, the Foundation allocated $50,000 of its 
unrestricted grantmaking resources to award an 
“Impact Grant,” designed to provide greater support to 
projects within the Foundation’s service area to create 
lasting, meaningful change in the region.

The Foundation is pleased to announce that the 
inaugural Impact Grant was awarded to the Children’s 
Home Society of West Virginia (CHS) to support 
renovations at the former Worthington Elementary 
School in Parkersburg which will serve as the new 
CHS Family Support Center. In total, the Foundation 
contributed $85,000 toward this vital project, with 
additional support coming from the Mary Anne and 
Doug Ketelsen Charitable Fund ($10,000) and 
the Mary M. Welch Advised Fund ($25,000). This 
partnership and funding will help address a critical 
need for our region’s children and families. 

The new CHS Family Support Center, dubbed “The 
Heart of Worthington,” will offer a range of essential 
services available to local children and families, 
including foster care and adoption services, early 
childhood programs, and additional community-based 
resources. One wing of the renovated building will be 
dedicated to CHS’s Summer Feeding Program, which 
provides meals and activities to children in need 
during the summer months. In addition, the Family 
Support Center will house a food and baby pantry, 
offering vital assistance to families striving for stability.

“We like to define ‘impact’ as creating lasting, 
meaningful change,” said PACF’s Executive Director, 
Fred Rader. “By pooling our resources and partnering 
with other area funders, we aim to equip the CHS with 
the support and resources needed to fulfill its mission 
and make a significant positive impact for area youth 
and families.”

This project is a powerful example of how strategic, 
targeted funding can foster lasting change, ensuring 
essential services are available for years to come.

The Foundation is pleased to announce that its inaugural Impact Grant was awarded to the
Children’s Home Society (CHS) of West Virginia to support renovations at the former Worthington
Elementary School. In total, the Foundation is providing $85,000 in support for this vital project,
with $10,000 from the Mary Anne and Doug Ketelsen Charitable Fund and $25,000 from the
Mary M. Welch Advised Fund, alongside the $50,000 Impact Grant.

The heart of this story is the collaborative effort between PACF’s Impact Grant and other key
funders—including the McDonough Foundation, Sisters Health Foundation, Aetna Better Health of
WV, Antero, and United Way—to address critical needs in the foster care system. This combined
funding will enable CHS to transform the Worthington building into the Family Support Center,
dubbed “The Heart of Worthington,” where they will offer a range of essential services to local
children and families.

The Family Support Center will house foster care and adoption services, early childhood programs,
and additional community-based resources. One of the renovated buildings will also be dedicated
to CHS’s Summer Feeding Program, which provides meals and activities to children in need during
the summer. Additionally, the Center will feature a food and baby pantry to help stabilize families.

Final inspections and approvals are underway, and C’HS is eager to transition from its current
location on St. Marys Avenue to the new Worthington campus soon. This project is a powerful
example of how targeted impact funding can foster lasting change, ensuring essential services are
available for years to come.

The word “impact” means to create a significant or major effect. By pooling their resources, the
Foundation and its partners aim to make a significant difference, equipping CHS with the support
and resources needed to fulfill its mission. 

Collaborative Effort Secures Funds
for the Children's Home Society's
New Family Support Center
For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the Foundation set a goal to deepen its
impact in the community through grantmaking by designating
$50,000 in its budget for an “Impact Grant.” This special fund was
established to support a project with the potential to make a significant,
lasting difference in our community.

The Value of Partnering
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The site of the future Children’s Home Society Family Support Center
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Grants
The Foundation uses its Community Action Grants Program, a coordinated regional effort to make grants for important 
area needs twice a year. A separate process is available for time-sensitive “Sudden and Urgent Needs” (SUN) grants. 
Our Unrestricted, Field of Interest, and Donor Advised Funds made nearly $925,000 in Community Action Grants this 

fiscal year to the organizations listed below.

American Red Cross of the Ohio River Valley - $15,000 
to support disaster response.
Arnoldsburg Volunteer Fire Department - $15,000 for 
protective gear.
Belpre Area Ministries - $2,506 to purchase a new 
commercial refrigerator and storage for the food pantry.
Belpre City Schools - $14,000 for a classroom set of 
Chromebooks and accessories for the music classroom.
Belpre Performing Arts Boosters - $20,000 to purchase 
instruments.
Boys & Girls Club of Parkersburg - $20,000 for the 
summer youth program.
Boys & Girls Club of Washington County - $20,000 for 
the Project Learn program.
Butcher Bend Autumn Festival - $1,739 to replace a 
broken display in the “Day on a Farm” youth program.
Cairo Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. - $16,013 to 
upgrade/replace outdated personal protective equipment.
Calhoun County Public Library - $4,824 for lighting 
upgrade.
Campus Martius Museum Society - $2,000 to purchase 
a six-panel set of interpretive signage to support our 
temporary exhibit on “Lafayette 200.”
Catholic Charities West Virginia - $12,000 for the mobile 
food pantry.
Circles Campaign of the Mid-Ohio Valley, Inc. - $5,000 
to increase the amount of educational training opportunities 
for low-income families and those in recovery/reentry.
City of Pennsboro - $300 to pave the gravel parking area 
outside of Myles Stadium.
City of Ravenswood - $23,000 for construction of a 
walking trail in Ravenswood’s North Park.
City of Ravenswood - BOPARC (Board of Parks and 
Recreation Commissioners) - $10,000 to purchase sound 
equipment for concerts and events.
Consumer Credit Counseling Service of the Mid-Ohio 
Valley - $12,000 to support general operating costs.
Discover the Real West Virginia Foundation, Inc. - 
$5,000 to create a documentary series titled “West Virginia 
Makes” to showcase handcrafted and manufactured goods 
made in the state.
Discovery World on Market - $20,000 to add a chairlift to 
the 4th floor theatre greenroom/reception area.
Doddridge County Family Resource Network - $3,000 to 
create an underwear closet and period locker at Doddridge 
County Middle School.

Doddridge County Parks and Recreation Commission - 
$12,000 for Little League Baseball Field repairs.
Downtown PKB - $5,000 to support the Point Park 
Concert Series.
Ely Chapman Education Foundation - $15,000 to provide 
funding to help financially support WV students attending 
the 2023-2024 Ely Chapman afterschool and summer 
camp programs.
Family Resource Network of Roane County - $10,000 to 
support supplemental food bags for school-age youth and 
senior citizens.
First Assembly of God - $1,074 for their safety and 
security improvement project.
First Presbyterian Church of Williamstown - $8,000 to 
provide groceries for families in need in the Williamstown 
Elementary School District (Winter/Spring).
Fourth Circuit Public Defender Corporation - $9,000 
to provide transportation for needy clients suffering from 
substance abuse and mental health disorders to and from 
treatment facilities and other treatment options.

WV Health Right received a $10,000 PACF grant for 
their mobile dental unit to provide free oral health 
care service to 323 low-income, uninsured, and 

underinsured individuals in Roane County. With help 
from the PACF, WV Health Right performed more than 
700 procedures for a total value of care of $188,989.

“I’m so thankful for WV Health 
Right’s mobile dental clinic. I was in 
so much pain, but now the pain and 

infection are gone.”
-64 year old Roane County resident

Grants
The Foundation uses its Community Action Grants Program, a coordinated regional effort to make

grants for important area needs twice a year. A separate process is available for time-sensitive ”Sudden
and Urgent Needs” (SUN) grants. Our Unrestricted, Field of Interest, and Donor Advised Funds made

nearly $xxxx in Community Action Grants this fiscal year to the organizations listed below.

I am so thankful for WV Health
Right'’s mobile dental clinic. I was
in so much pain but now the pain

and infection are gone.
 ~ 64 year old Roane County resident 

American Red Cross of the Ohio River Valley - $5,000
for disaster response infrastructure.
 

Belpre Area Ministries - $2,506 for a new commercial
refrigerator and storage for pantry.

Belpre Performing Arts Boosters - $20,000 to
purchase instruments. 

Boys & Girls Club of Washington County - $20,000
for the Project Learn program.

Cairo Volunteer Fire Dept., Inc. - $16,013 to
upgrade/replace outdated protective equipment. 

Catholic Charities West Virginia - $12,000 for the
mobile food pantry. 

Circles Campaign of the MOV, Inc. - $5,000 to
increase educational training opportunities for low-
income families and those in recovery/reentry. 

City of Pennsboro - $300 to pave the gravel parking
area outside of Myles Stadium. 

City of Ravenswood - $23,000 for construction of a
walking trail in Ravenswood's North Park.

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of the MOV -
$12,000 to support general operating costs. 

Doddridge County Family Resource Network - $3,000
to create an underwear closet and period locker at
Doddridge County Middle School. 

Ely Chapman Education Foundation - $15,000 to
provide funding to help financially support WV
students attending the 2023-2024 Ely Chapman
afterschool and summer camp programs.

First Presbyterian Church of Williamstown - $8,000 to
provide groceries for families in need in the
Williamstown Elementary School District.

Fourth Circuit Public Defender Corporation - $9,000
to provide transportation for clients suffering from
substance abuse and mental health disorders to and
from treatment options.

Gabriel Project Of West Virginia - $17,235 to expand
services to Wirt County and meet the essential baby
item needs of families in Calhoun, Pleasants, Wood, and
Washington counties.

Gilmer County Vol. Fire Department - $1,600 to build a
brush truck. 

Hope4Vets - $6,167 to purchase appliances for veteran
transitional housing. 

House to Home - A Project of the Parkersburg Area
Coalition for the Homeless - $15,000 for new flooring
at the newly purchased day shelter. 

Humane Society of Parkersburg - $3,800 to expand
surgery capacity by adding a prep station.

Humane Society of the Ohio Valley - $500 to purchase
a used bus for a mobile adoption unit.

Jackson County Commission on Aging’s Aqua Fit
Program - $9,000 for a new pool liner and repair the
steps and rails.

Kelly’s Closet MOV Inc. - $9,000 to purchase
underwear, socks, and shoes. 

Little Kanawha District United Methodist Church -
$9,459 for construction supplies, a sprinkler system, and
LED lighting for the new multi-purpose facility.

WV Health Right received a grant from the
Parkersburg Area Community Foundation in the

amount of $10,000 for their mobile dental unit in
Roane County. With the help of PACF, WV Health
Right provided free oral health care services to 323
low-income uninsured/under-insured individuals in

Roane County. WV Health Right, Inc. performed over
700 procedures for a total value of care of $188,989.
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Friends of Mountwood Park - $3,878 to furnish the new 
room to be added to the Volcano Museum at Mountwood 
Park.
Gabriel Project Of West Virginia - $17,235 to expand 
services to Wirt County and meet the essential baby 
item needs of families in Calhoun, Pleasants, Wood, and 
Washington counties.
Gilmer County Ambulance Service - $4,073 to purchase 
Panasonic CF-33 Ambulance Laptops.
Gilmer County Vol. Fire Department - $1,600 to build a 
brush truck.
Good Shepherd Family Day Care - $15,000 for the 
purchase and installation of an elevator.
Habitat for Humanity of the Mid-Ohio Valley - $20,000 
for operational support
Health Access Inc. - $10,000 for their Denture Project - 
“Restoring Function for the Edentulous Patient.”
Hearts and Hands 4 Paws - $15,000 to provide funding for 
veterinary expenses for animals in need.
Hope4Vets - $6,167 to purchase appliances for veteran 
transitional housing.
Horizons Center for Independent Living, Inc. - $2,550 to 
replace four windows.
House to Home - A Project of the Parkersburg Area 
Coalition for the Homeless - $15,000 to install new 
flooring at the newly purchased day shelter.
Humane Society of Parkersburg - $3,800 to expand 
surgery capacity by adding an additional prep station.
Humane Society of the Ohio Valley - $500 to purchase a 
used bus for a mobile adoption unit.
Jackson County Commission on Aging’s Aqua Fit 
Program - $9,000 to pay for a new pool liner and repair the 
steps and rails.
Jackson County Public Library - $6,250 to purchase a 
microfilm digital scanner to preserve aging microfilm.
Jackson County Schools - $36,750 for the ArtCart 
program at Henry J. Kaiser and Ripley Elementary Schools.
Jefferson Elementary Center - $7,001 to purchase steel 
pan drum equipment.
Kelly’s Closet MOV Inc. - $9,000 to purchase underwear, 
socks, and shoes.
Literacy Volunteers of the Mid-Ohio Valley - $8,500 for 
new technology and teaching materials, updated service 
delivery methods, and a more robust administrative and 
marketing structure.
Little Kanawha District United Methodist Church - 
$9,459 to purchase construction supplies, a sprinkler 
system, and LED lighting for the new 60x60 multi-purpose 
facility.
Little Sandy CEOS (Community Educational Outreach 
Service) - $1,500 to support the individuals in need in 
Ravenswood and Jackson County.

Living Heritage Museum Project, Inc. - $1,200 to paint 
the exterior of the New Era One Room School Building.
Lubeck United Methodist Church - $6,300 to purchase 
shelf-stable nutritious food and supplies, and replace a 
broken color desktop printer.
Mineral Wells Baptist Church - $10,000 to provide food 
and children’s necessities to individuals/families in need.
Mission West Virginia - $20,000 to support the Bridge 
Program, an evidence-based dropout prevention program 
that exists to mentor students who are in foster care, 
kinship care, or legally homeless towards their academic 
goals.
Nazareth Farm, Inc. - $11,000 to support retaining a 
professional, experienced home repair project coordinator 
to direct the home repair mission and program costs.
Oil, Gas and Industrial Historical Association, Inc. - 
$10,000 to begin restoration work of the Cook House.
Old Hickory Chapter of NSDAR (National Society 
Daughters of the American Revolution) - $5,245 for 
Story Walk Pedestals in Veterans Park.
Old Man Rivers Mission - $11,000 to increase the number 
of eye exams and glasses for the residents of Wood 
County each month.
Parents and Friends of the Hearing Impaired, Inc. - 
$5,000 to provide hearing aids to low income deaf and hard 
of hearing persons.

Wood County Society received a $20,000 PACF 
grant, made possible by four charitable funds, to 

purchase therapeutic tools and to launch a pilot site 
in Washington County. The site served more than 80 

Washington County youth.

“Wood County Society gave our
daughter valuable speech services 

in a fun and safe environment where 
she made friends and grew.”

-Beverly, OH parent

Lubeck United Methodist Church - $6,300 to purchase
shelf-stable nutritious food and supplies, and replace a
broken color desktop printer.

Nazareth Farm, Inc. - $11,000 to retain a professional,
experienced coordinator to direct the home repair
mission and program costs.

Old Man Rivers Mission - $11,000 to increase the
number of eye exams and glasses for the residents of
Wood County each month.

Parkersburg & Wood County Public Library - $13,000
to preserve WTAP-TV’s news footage from roughly
1981-2001 in an online digital format and make it
available for the public to access.

Pilot Club of Jackson County - $10,000 to assist
dental-needy individuals.

Progress Ridge Community Building - $2,500 for a new
ceiling, walls, building, and exterior door.

Ravenswood High School - $12,000 for eSports
equipment.

Read Aloud WV - $12,000 for books for Jackson
County students at Henry J. Kaiser Elementary.

Ritchie County Humane Society, Inc. - $1,725 to upgrade
washer and dryer to commercial grade appliances and
paint/stain two porches, handicap ramp, and walkway
connecting two buildings.

Grants Con.
River Cities Symphony Orchestra - $250 to provide an
opportunity for children to be immersed in the
performance during the side-by-side-symphony. 

Roane General Hospital - $13,000 to fund Farmacy
which offers free, fresh produce and the knowledge of
how to use it to participants.

St. Mary Catholic School - $11,000 to replace flooring
throughout the main schoolhouse. 

The Arc of the Mid-Ohio Valley - $15,000 to support
general operating costs.

The Education Alliance - $5,000 to sponsor the
expansion of Grow Your Own (GYO) educator
programs in Jackson County. 

The Memorial Church of the Good Shepherd (a
subsidiary of the Protestant Episcopal in the Diocese of
WV) - $4,500 to buy nutritious food for distribution to
homeless food pantry clients.

The Salvation Army - $15,000 for a kitchen upgrade.
 

Town of Grantsville - $1,750 to purchase recreational
equipment for the city park. 

Two Runs Community Association - $4,400 for a
concrete handicapped space in a gravel lot.

Voices for the Children - $10,000 to support general
operating costs.

Voices of the Streets, Inc., Essentially Yours - $3,000 to
support general operating costs. 

Washington Bottom Volunteer Fire Department -
$6,335 to purchase nozzles and adapters to stock fire
engines and provide fire suppression services.

Washington United Methodist Church - $2,500 to
purchase food and personal care items made available
in their pantry to needy individuals.

Wirt County 4-H Shooting Sports Club - $250 to
purchase shoot sports equipment. 

Wood County Schools - $10,000 to create an
outdoor learning and activity area which includes
flower and vegetable gardens in an existing interior
courtyard at VanDevender Middle School.

Wood County Schools - Parkersburg South High
School - $293 for a health office refrigerator.

Wood County Sharp Shooters 4-H Club 0002949 -
$1,250 for shooting sports equipment.

Wood County Society - $20,000 to purchase play
equipment for the Nurture & Grow Learning Center.

WV Health Right, Inc. - $10,000 to provide funding
for the mobile dental unit to continue to provide free
oral health services to low-income individuals in Roane
County, WV.

Wood County Society purchased therapeutic tools
and launched a pilot site in Washington County,

serving over 80 youth. This summer, the program
reached 280+ youth, with parents expressing

gratitude for the impact.

Wood County Society gave our
daughter valuable speech services in a
fun and safe environment where she

made friends and grew.
~ Beverly, OH parent
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Parkersburg & Wood County Public Library - $13,000 
to preserve WTAP-TV’s news footage from roughly 1981-
2001 in an online digital format and make it available for the 
public to access.
Pilot Club of Jackson County - $10,000 to assist dental-
needy individuals.
Progress Ridge Community Building - $2,500 for a new 
ceiling, walls, storage building, and exterior door.
Ravenswood High School - $12,000 for eSports team 
equipment.
Ravenswood High School Band - $5,100 to purchase 
new marching band uniforms.
Read Aloud West Virginia - $12,000 to provide books 
to the students at Henry J. Kaiser Elementary in Jackson 
County.
Recovery Point of Huntington, Inc. - $20,000 to support 
Routes to Recovery in Parkersburg, a program that 
provides crucial access to healthcare appointments, job 
interviews, and other recovery services, facilitating rides by 
and for individuals in recovery.
Ritchie County Humane Society, Inc. - $1,725 to upgrade 
washer and dryer to commercial grade appliances and 
paint/stain two porches, handicap ramp, and walkway 
connecting two buildings.
Ritchie County Integrated Family Services - $9,000 for 
kitchen renovation.
River Cities Symphony Orchestra - $250 to provide an 
opportunity for area children who may otherwise never 
be in contact with classical music, to be immersed in the 
performance during the side-by-side-symphony.
Roane General Hospital - $13,000 to continue to 
fund Farmacy which offers free, fresh produce and the 
knowledge of how to use this produce to participants.
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Pittsburgh 
and Morgantown, Inc. - $10,000 to support the Family 
Lodging Fund, which allows families from the Parkersburg 
Area Community Foundation focus area to stay near 
their children who are receiving medical treatment in the 
Pittsburgh and Morgantown areas.
Savannah’s Closet - $15,000 for operating support.
St. Mary Catholic School - $11,000 to replace flooring 
throughout the main schoolhouse.
The Amputee Center - $20,000 to support programming.
The Arc of the Mid-Ohio Valley - $15,000 to support 
general operating costs.
The Education Alliance - $5,000 to sponsor the expansion 
of Grow Your Own (GYO) educator programs in Jackson 
County.
The Memorial Church of the Good Shepherd (a 
subsidiary of the Protestant Episcopal in the Diocese 
of WV) - $4,500 to buy suitable nutritious food for 
distribution to homeless food pantry clients.
The Right Path for Washington County - $7,500 to 
support the mini farmers’ markets for youth and families.
The Salvation Army - $15,000 for a kitchen upgrade.

Town of Grantsville - $1,750 to purchase recreational 
equipment for the city park.
Two Runs Community Association - $4,400 for a 
concrete pad in the handicapped area of the gravel parking 
lot.
Vets 4 Vets Jackson County - $12,000 to purchase 
needed medical equipment for veterans.
Voices for the Children - $10,000 to support general 
operating costs.
Voices of the Streets, Inc., Essentially Yours - $3,000 to 
support general operating costs.
Washington Bottom Volunteer Fire Department - $6,335 
to purchase nozzles and adapters to stock fire engines and 
provide fire suppression services.
Washington United Methodist Church - $2,500 to 
purchase food and personal care items made available in 
their pantry to needy individuals.
West Central Soccer Association - $6,609 to provide 
AEDs to the Parkersburg and Williamstown Youth Soccer 
Clubs.
West Virginia University Foundation, Inc. - $5,250 to 
support a low vision clinic in the PACF geographical area.
Wirt County 4-H Shooting Sports Club - $250 to 
purchase shooting sports equipment.
Wirt County Board of Education - $13,162 for STEM 
Materials for Wirt County Schools.
Wood County Schools - $10,000 to create an outdoor 
learning and activity area which includes flower and 
vegetable gardens in an existing interior courtyard at 
VanDevender Middle School.
Wood County Schools - $20,000 to expand the ARTCART 
art program into 2nd grade.
Wood County Schools - Parkersburg South High 
School - $293 to purchase a refrigerator for the health 
office.
Wood County Senior Citizens Association, Inc - $19,500 
to provide meals to seniors who have been placed on a 
waitlist for home delivery service rosters post-covid.
Wood County Sharp Shooters 4-H Club - $1,250 to 
purchase shooting sports equipment.
Wood County Society - $20,000 to purchase soft play 
equipment for the Nurture and Grow Learning Center.
WV Health Right, Inc. - $10,000 to provide funding for the 
mobile dental unit to continue to provide free oral health 
services to low-income individuals in Roane County, WV.
WVU Foundation (Extension - Family Nutrition 
Program) - $8,000 to support the Kid’s Market at the Store 
is to increase consumption and availability of fresh produce 
to families.
YMCA of Parkersburg - $4,809 to provide safe, age-
appropriate outdoor play equipment for the children ages 
2-5.
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Inclusivity is an ongoing commitment of the PACF’s 
mission and operations. Everyone—regardless of 
their background, class, or ability — has a voice. 
The PACF works to address disparities in our region 
and to build stronger, more connected communities 
where everyone has the opportunity to succeed. An 
inclusive approach ensures that the programs and 
initiatives that the PACF supports address the diverse 
challenges and opportunities within the community.
When everyone feels valued and included, they are 
more likely to invest in their community. 

In the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the Foundation 
awarded nearly $90,000 to nonprofits working toward 
making our community equitable and accessible. 
Discovery World on Market was awarded a grant 
to add a chairlift to the fourth-floor theatre area. 
Good Shepherd Family Day Care and Two Runs 
Community Association also received funding to 
address accessibility issues. Parents and Friends of 
the Hearing Impaired, Inc. and the WVU Foundation, 
Inc. were provided grants to help support low-
income hearing and vision assistance to those in 
need. Funded organizations, Horizons Center for 
Independent Living, Inc., the Arc of the Mid-Ohio 
Valley and the Amputee Center, are all essential to 
our community in promoting independent living. 
 

The PACF champions inclusivity with benefits 
extending far beyond any of the funded programs. 
Our hope is to inspire others to cultivate a culture of 
equity and belonging throughout our service region. 
By focusing on the value of inclusiveness we aim to 
attract donors who are passionate about social justice 
and community empowerment, further enhancing our 
ability to create meaningful and lasting change. 

 The Amputee Center

The Arc of the MOV
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The Value of Inclusiveness

Inclusivity is an ongoing commitment of the PACF’s mission and operations. Everyone—regardless
of their background, class, or ability —has a voice. We work to not only address disparities but
build stronger, more connected communities where everyone has the opportunity to succeed. An
inclusive approach ensures that the programs and initiatives we support address the diverse
challenges and opportunities within the community. When everyone feels valued and included,
they are more likely to invest in their community.

The Amputee Center

The ARC of the MOV

In the 23-24 FY the foundation awarded nearly
$90,000 to non-profits working toward making our
community equitable and accessible. Discovery World
on Market was awarded a grant to add a chairlift to the
fourth-floor theatre area. Good Shepherd Family Day
Care and Two Runs Community Association also
received funding to address accessibility issues. Parents
and Friends of the Hearing Impaired, Inc. and the WVU
Foundation, Inc. were provided grants to help support
low-income hearing and vision assistance to those in
need. Funded organizations, Horizons Center for
Independent Living, Inc., the Arc of the Mid-Ohio Valley
and the Amputee Center, are all essential to our
community in promoting independent living. 

The PACF champions inclusivity with benefits extending
far beyond any of the funded programs. Our hope is to
inspire others to cultivate a culture of equity and
belonging throughout our service region. By focusing on
the value of inclusiveness we aim to attract donors who
are passionate about social justice and community
empowerment, further enhancing our ability to create
meaningful and lasting change. 

The Value of Inclusiveness
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Legacy Society
PACF’s Legacy Society recognizes individuals who have committed to supporting the Foundation’s mission for years to 
come through estate planning. These generous donations allow us to continue our work and make a meaningful impact. 

We are grateful our Legacy Society members for creating a lasting legacy of philanthropy. Consider making a planned 
gift to support the PACF’s mission for future generations.

Staff
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Eileen McNeeley*
Patricia & Thomas Meintel*
James G. Midkiff*
Jane & Les E. Pritchard
Donna E. & Ronald N. Roberts*
Dr. Robert C. Robinson*
Trudie Schaughency
Susan Schuchts
Judy & Doug Ritchie
Claudia Lia Smith
Judith & Norman Smith
Kathryn J. & Ronald V. Stoops*
Barbara & Joseph Sullivan*
Mary M. Welch*
Sharon E. & Daniel B. Wharton*
Jayne Whitlow
Patricia L. & Dennis E. Wilson

Melissa & James Winans III
Carla & Stephen Worden
Robert L. Wright II

DCCF
Paul P. A. Daugherty-Coyne

LKACF
Anonymous
Diane Ludwig*
Patricia H. Roberts*
Thorn C. Roberts
Dortha Starling*

RCCF
Irene & A. Bertram Conaway*
Lowell Jackson
Dottie & Robert Radabaugh

*In Memoriam
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2024 Board of Directors
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Randy Dick
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Treasurer
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Ann W. Beck
Secretary

Lynn Erb

Jane Irvine

David McClure

Curtis Miller
Emeritus Board 

Member

James Bennett
LKACF Rep

Jean Freeland 
RCCF Rep

Mary Anne 
Ketelsen

Lexi Miller

Judy Ritchie
Executive Direc-

tor Emerita

Cynthia Brown 

Alice Harris 

Jayne Whitlow 

Bryan Ream 

Dr. Usha Vasan 
Emerita Board 

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member

Marie Caltrider

Chairperson

Linda Gerrard

Tom Whaling

Vice Chairperson

Ryan Kent

Treasurer

Ann W. Beck

Secretary

James Bennett

LKACF Rep

Joshua Campbell Jean Freeland

RCCF Rep

Greg Cottrill

DCCF Rep

Lynn Erb Alice Harris

Mary Anne 

Ketelsen

Chuck Hudson  Jane IrvineDoug Kreinik

Lexi MillerDavid McClure

Kam Lawson

Amy Caruthers Bryan Ream

Jayne Whitlow

Robert L. 

Wright II

2024 Board of Directors

Randy Dick

PACF | Annual Report 23 - 2422

Cynthia Brown

Jim Crews

Emeritus Board

Member

Dr. Usha Vasan

Emerita Board

Member

Judy Ritchie

Executive Director

Emerita

Sheryl Holdren

Emerita Board

Member

Curtis Miller

Emeritus Board

Member



PACF  ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24	 29

affiliates
An affiliate is a component fund (or collection of component funds) created within the PACF 

to serve a defined geographic region and that uses a local advisory group.

Rick Oyler - Chair 
Vicki Carpenter 
Tom Whaling 
Greg Cottrill 
Nancy Droppleman 
Zona Hutson 
John Todd Travis 
Ronald Travis

Dan Fissel - Chair 
Richard Kerns 
Jean Freeland 
Ron Nutt 
Theresa Cowan 
Alan Haught 
Sheryll Jameson 
Scott Windom 
Rosemary Doss

Michael Hicks - Chair 
Ron Blankenship 
Mary Hendershot 
Richard Lowe
Dan Metz
Bob Radabaugh 
Jean Simers

Dedicated supporters have begun the process of building an unrestricted 
fund for Lewis County with special support from the Benedum 
Foundation. Visit www.pacfwv.com/lccf to learn more.

The Ritchie County Community Foundation (RCCF) 
celebrated its 25th anniversary. Established in 1999 as 
a regional affiliate of the PACF, RCCF has grown from 
a single fund to 37, supporting various local initiatives. 
Together with PACF, RCCF has awarded more than 
$1.86 million in grants and scholarships to groups 
like the Pennsboro Volunteer Fire Department and 

Ritchie County Humane Society. This milestone reflects 
the generosity of donors and RCCF’s commitment 

to enhancing Ritchie County through targeted 
philanthropic support.

The Little Kanawha Area Community Foundation 
(LKACF) celebrated its 20th anniversary. Founded 
in 2004 as a regional affiliate of the PACF, LKACF 
has grown from a single grantmaking fund to 18 

funds supporting Calhoun, Gilmer, and Wirt counties. 
Together with PACF, LKACF has awarded more than 

$1.79 million in grants and scholarships. Recent 
recipients include local fire departments, libraries, and 

schools, showcasing the Foundation’s commitment 
to strengthening local communities through donor-

supported initiatives.

Dedicated supporters have begun the process of building an
unrestricted fund for Lewis County with special support from the

Benedum Foundation. 
Lewis County Community Foundation’s Advisory Board Members:
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The Little Kanawha Area Community Foundation
(LKACF) celebrated its 20th anniversary. Founded
in 2004 as a regional affiliate of the Parkersburg
Area Community Foundation (PACF), LKACF has

grown from a single grantmaking fund to 18
funds supporting Calhoun, Gilmer, and Wirt
counties. Together with PACF, LKACF has
awarded over $1.79 million in grants and

scholarships. Recent recipients include local fire
departments, libraries, and schools, showcasing
the Foundation’s commitment to strengthening
local communities through donor-supported

initiatives.

The Ritchie County Community Foundation
(RCCF) celebrated its 25th anniversary.

Established in 1999 as a regional affiliate of the
PACF, RCCF has grown from a single fund to

37, supporting various local initiatives.
Together with PACF, RCCF has awarded over

$1.86 million in grants and scholarships to
groups like the Pennsboro Volunteer Fire
Department and Ritchie County Humane

Society. This milestone reflects the generosity
of donors and RCCF’s commitment to

enhancing Ritchie County through targeted
philanthropic support.

Carol Rader, Mary & Bob Wright, Marie Caltrider
and Cynthia Brown enjoying the festivities.

Supporters of the RCCF raise a glass to the past
with hope for the future.
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Supporters of the RCCF raise a glass to 
the past with hope for the future.

Carol Rader, Mary & Bob Wright, Marie Caltrider and Cynthia 
Brown enjoying the festivities.
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Financials

Assets invested with:  United Bank, Inc., Vanguard, Inc., WesBanco, Inc., Wells Fargo, and Charles Schwab & Company,

Inc. The PACF is audited annually by Suttle & Stalnaker PLLC.  Most recent audited financial statements, Form 990s,

investment and spending policies, and other financial documents are available upon request.       

* Agency Funds

FY 23-24 Review

Net Assets Total Grants

$       84.46 Million $     3.05 Million

Total Supporters Operating Cost

2041  .76 %

Investment Return

(AS OF 6/30/2024)

1 YR  10.5 %

3 YR  2.2 %

5 YR  6.8 %

10 YR  6.5 %

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (as of June 30, 2024)

Assets FY 2024 FY 2023

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,101,030 1,393,759

Investments, at fair value 86,433,912 77,919,734

Accrued Interest Receivable 107,976 73,642

Accounts Receivable 0 12,386

Fixed Assets (Land, Building, Equipment) 284,356 287,881

 Total Assets 87,927,274 79,687,402

Liabilities and Net Assets

Accounts, Fees, and Credits Payable 20,670  32,168 

Distributions Payable 694,334  908,353 

 Total Current Liabilities 715,004  940,521 

 Total Long-Term Liabilities* 2,755,763  2,660,305 

 Total Net Assets 84,456,507  76,086,576 

 Total Liabilities and Net Assets   87,927,274  79,687,402 

Expenses

Grants, Distributions, & Scholarships  3,048,796 3,461,635

Support Services 667,630  685,646 

Investment Management Fees 290,505 275,154 

Total Expenses 4,006,931 4,422,435

 Change in Net Assets 8,369,931  4,640,644 

 Net Assets at Beginning of Year  76,086,576   71,445,932 

 Net Assets at End of Year 84,456,507   76,086,576 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (as of June 30, 2023)

Revenues FY 2024 FY 2023

Contributions and Grants 4,787,010  2,903,198 

Investment Income/Gains on Investments 7,559,754  6,130,527 

Other Income 30,098 29,354

 Total Revenues and Other Support 12,376,862 9,063,079
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Gifts in Memory
A memorial donation is a way to honor the legacy of departed loved ones. It is important to commemorate their lives and 
recognize their remarkable influence on those they have touched. Even though they are no longer with us, their memory 

can live on through charitable donations made in their memory, continuing to positively impact our community. Donations 
were gratefully received in memory of the following persons between July 1, 2023 and June 30, 2024.

Gifts in Honor
An Honor contribution is a unique way to recognize an individual for a noteworthy accomplishment or on a special 

occasion. Donations were gratefully received in honor of the following persons between July 1, 2023 and June 30, 2024.

Kathleen H. Adams
Lois Hartley Arnold
Luann Ayers
Wayne E. Baer
Joe Barbarow
Suzanne L. Bayley
Gertrude Beall
James F. Beck
Deanna Bell
Beloved Pets - Cadmus and Peekaboo
Betty Biram
David C. Blasingame
Seth Patrick Bryan
Stephen Harwood Bryce
Sylvia Burns
Robert “Bob” Chichester
Molly Cigal
George Clowes, Sr.
Everett Coleman
Kenneth “Kenny” Edward Cottrill
Jennifer Coulter
Thomas F. Cowan
Ute “Sue” Crews
Jean L. and Lawrence E. Davis
Luigi DeBoni
Okey & Beulah Dilly
Doris Evelyn Moss Tennant
Patricia Ann Douglass
Edna Mae (Raber) Kerns
Endrizzi Family
Nick Endrizzi & Ann Theresa 
	 Mahone Endrizzi
Mary Frances Hall Evans
Bill Farson
Jean Mullenix Ford
Timothy H. Gard
Mary Louise and Thomas D. Gerkin
Jean & David Grapes
Mary Lou Hague
Carl Hanlon
Lawrence (Gunner) Hanlon

Caron & Richard Barnard & Family
Darrin Beck & Family
John Beck & Family
Lorna Garrison Benton
Robin Bozian
Beth Bumgarner
Cairo High School Class of 1952
Pastor Bill Dunfee
Nancy & Joe Hanna
Natalie Hinkle
Sheryl & Larry Holdren
Priscilla Leavitt
Logan Lowe

R. James Hanlon 
Garnet and “Spud” Hanna
Brian Hardman
Nancy Harris
Nancy Rauch Harris
BJ and Tom Hathaway
Scott Hathaway
Margaret Warfield Hoffecker
Bruce Holmes
Ann Marie Hughes
Henry Earl Jackson
James F. Simmons II
Barbara Y. (Barbie) Jones
James Jones
Dr. Robert Kolouch
Constance (Connie) Kupferberg
Ann Laird
Robert T. “Bob” Lane, Jr.
Gladys and Paul Lawrence
Louisa and William Lawrence
Everett Leggett
Carl Eugene Lockhart
Robert Lowe, Jr.
Gayle Lowe
Robert Lowe, Sr.
Dr. Donald Michael (Mick) Manzo
Louise Mason
Sheila McDonald
Linda Miesse
Mary Carolyn and William E. Mildren
Patsy (Pat) Minnite, Sr.
Deloris Jean Wilson Moore
Ronald Eugene Moore
Darrell Gene Moss
Elaine and Dr. Harry Myer
Robert L. Ocheltree
Carrie Sue Pennybacker
Robert Perkins
Gary Phillips
Todd D. Powell
Pat Prather

Matt Lowe
Richard Lowe
Joseph Breadon McFarland
Pennie McLain
Pamela Middleton
Curtis Miller
Ginger Kelley Miller
Alvin Phillips
Julie Posey
Maria & Marcus Pumper
Susan Ratkovich
Judy Sjostedt Ritchie & Doug Ritchie
Maggie Rousseau

Raymond Pratt
Jim Rader 
Willadean Rhodes
Cheryl and David Ritchie
Leon Robinson III
Peggy Blessing Rogers
Betty Carter Ross
Daniel A. Ruley, Jr.
Betty Lawrence Semmelman
E. S. Shannon
Patricia Hogue Shaver
Lois Showalter
Ronald Showalter
Don Singer
Jean Robinson Singer
Sisters of the Visitation
Scott S. Smith
Robert J. Sommerville
George B. Steel
Kathryn J. Miller Stoops
Charles Stover
Joyce Vincent Summers
Nettie Ellen Moss Tennant
Judy E. Thompson
Jerry Tracewell
James Norman Vaughn
Kathryn and Robert L. Waters
Carol J. and William E. Watson Watson
Patricia Potesta Weaver
Tyler Milam Westbrook
Ann E Wheatley
M. Sue and R. Bruce White
Michael Whitlow
Jo Ann Wildt
Dr. Douglas Windler
Wenoma Watson Wines
Irma Jean Wittekind

Jim Stealey
Dennis Taylor
Michael Taylor
Jon Tobelmann
Jason Wharton
John Wheeler
Tyler White
Tressa Wolfe
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